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(EN) Thank you for your purchase of a BUILD  – Please follow the instructions and get started!

(NO) Takk for at du kjøpte en BUILD  – Følg instruksjonene og kom i gang!

(DA) Tak for dit køb af en BUILD – Følg instruktionerne og kom i gang!

(SE) Tack för att du köpt en BUILD – Följ instruktionerna och kom igång!

(FI) Kiitos BUILD  ostosta – Seuraa ohjeita ja aloita!

Quick start guide / Hurtig guide / Hurtigveiledning / Snabbstartsguide / Pikaopas



Support and warranty information 

5 Year warranty / 5 års Garanti / 5 Vuoden takuu

+46 31 89 89 00
Monday-Friday 09:00-16:00 (CET )

rma@exertis.se

(EN)    The warranty remains valid if assembly has been performed according to the manual and in a professional manner.

(NO)   Garantien forblir gyldig hvis monteringen er utført i henhold til manualen og på en fagmessig måte.

(DA)    Garantien forbliver gyldig, hvis monteringen er udført i henhold til manualen og professionelt.

(SE)     Garanti kvarstår om montering skett enlig manual och fackmannamässigt utfört.

(FI)     Takuu pysyy voimassa, jos kokoonpano on suoritettu ohjeen mukaan ja ammattimaisesti.

www.exertis.se

Legal and trademark information
Elkjöp, Giganten, Gigantti  and Elkjöp logo are registered trademarks of Elkjöp ASA .

Exertis are registred trademarks of Exertis CapTech AB. All trademarks and copyrights are used for reference purposes only and are the property of their respective owners. Pac-
kaged In Sweden by Exertis. Exertis is the guarantor and importer. Registered Address: Exertis Captech AB, Aminogatan 17, 431 53 Mölndal, Sweden. 

Registered in Sweden: No. SE556350-3548-1

Safety information

(EN) Safety
- Disconnect power when moving or   
  part replacement.
- Avoid dirty and dusty environments.
- Avoid strong magnetic fields.
- Do not use during electrical storms.
- Do not expose the computer to rain,  
  moisture or liquids.
- Ensure adequate airflow around the 
  computer and do not cover the vents   
  with the risk of overheating.

(NO) Sikkerhet
- Koble fra strømmen når du flytter 
  eller ved utskifting av deler.
- Unngå skitne og støvete
  omgivelser.
- Unngå sterke magnetiske felt.
- Skal ikke brukes under tordenvær.
- Ikke utsett datamaskinen for regn, 
  fuktighet eller væske.
- Sørg for tilstrekkelig luftsirkulasjon 
  rundt maskinen, og ikke dekk til 
  åpningene med faren for 
  overoppheting.

(DA) Sikkerhed
- Afbryd strømmen, hvis du flytter 
  eller udskifter dele.
- Undgå snavsede og støvede            
  omgivelser.
- Undgå stærke magnetfelter.
- Må ej anvendes under tordenvejr.
- Computeren må ikke udsættes for   
  regn, fugt eller væsker.
- Sørg altid for, at der er tilstrækkelig 
  luftstrøm omkring computeren    
  og at ventilationshullerne ikke er  
  overdækket. 

(SE) Säkerhet
- Koppla ifrån strömmen vid flytt av 
  datorn och vid komponentbyten.
- Undvik smutsiga och dammiga 
  miljöer.
- Undvik starka magnetiska fält .
- Använd inte under åskväder.
- Utsätt inte datorn för regn, 
  fukt eller vätskor.
- Säkerställ ett tillräckligt luftflöde 
  runt datorn och täck inte över 
  ventilationsöppningarna med risk 
  för överhettning. 

(FI) Turvallisuus
- Katkaise virta siirtäessäsi tai 
  vaihtaessasi osia
- Vältä likaisia ja pölyisiä ympäristöjä.
- Vältä voimakkaita magneettikenttiä.
- Älä käytä ukkosmyrskyn aikana.
- Älä altista tietokonetta sateelle, 
  kosteudelle tai nesteille.
- Varmista riittävä ilmavirtaus tietoko
  neen ympärillä, älä peitä ilmastointi 
  aukkoja ylikuumenemisvaaran takia.



Some good advice and tips to read before you get started. 

Building a computer at home can be a fun and rewarding project! Here are the essential tools you’ll need: 

Screwdriver (Phillips #2): This is the most important tool. A magnetic one is highly recommended to keep screws from falling. 

Screw Tray: To keep all your screws organized and prevent them from getting lost. 

Hex Nut Driver: Useful for tightening motherboard standoffs. 

Canned Air: To clean dust from components before assembly. 

Thermal Paste: Necessary for installing the CPU cooler. (not needed) 

Zip Ties: For cable management to keep your build neat and tidy. 

Pliers: Handy for gripping and bending small parts. 

Prying Tool: Useful for opening cases or removing components without damaging them. 

Additionally, having a flashlight or headlamp can be very helpful when working in tight, dark spaces inside the case.

How to build 
We recommend scanning the QR code to watch the instruction video and read individual manuals for every individual product.  

Prepare your workplace and tools 

Hex Nut DriversScrewdrivers (Phillips #2) Screwdrivers Nippers Anti-static wristband Prepared workplace

EN 
• Assembly instructions are to be  
 found in the individual manuals  
 for every individual product.  
• All necessary cabling for assembly  
 is included.  
• Cooling paste is supplied  
 pre-mounted from factory under  
 the CPU cooler.  
• No Operating System is included.  
 We recommend Windows 11 for  
 the best Gaming experience.  
• Please read and follow the safety  
 instructions of every individual  
 manual and Quick Guide.  
• Please save the packaging boxes  
 until a successful assembly and  
 then recycle following every box's  
 instructions.
• We recommend scanning the QR  
 code to watch the instruction  
 video.

NO
• Monteringsinstruksjoner finnes i  
 de individuelle manualene for  
 hvert produkt.  
• Alt nødvendig kabling for monte 
 ring er inkludert.  
• Kjølepasta er forhåndsmontert fra  
 fabrikken under CPU-kjøleren.  
• Ingen operativsystem er inkludert.  
 Vi anbefaler Windows 11 for den  
 beste spillopplevelsen.  
• Vennligst les og følg sikkerhetsin 
 struksjonene i hver enkelt manual  
 og hurtigveiledning.  
• Vennligst behold emballasje- 
 boksene til en vellykket montering 
 er gjennomført, og resirkuler  
 deretter i henhold til hver boks  
 instruksjoner.
• Vi anbefaler å skanne QR-koden  
 for å se instruksjonsfilmen.

DK
• Monteringsvejledning findes i  
 de individuelle manualer til hvert  
 produkt.  
• Alt nødvendigt kabling til samling  
 er inkluderet.  
• Kølepasta er præmonteret fra  
 fabrikken under CPU-køleren.  
• Intet operativsystem er inkluderet.  
 Vi anbefaler Windows 11 for den  
 bedste spiloplevelse.  
• Læs og følg venligst sikkerhedsin 
 struktionerne i hver enkelt manual  
 og Quick Guide.  
• Gem venligst emballage- 
 kasserne, indtil en vellykket  
  samling er gennem-
ført, og gen  brug 
dem derefter efter hver   
kasses instruktioner.
• Vi anbefaler at scanne QR-koden  
 for at se instruktionsfilmen.

SE
• Monteringsanvisningar finns i de  
 individuella manualerna för varje  
 produkt.  
• Alla nödvändiga kablar för  
 montering ingår.  
• Kylpasta är förmonterad från  
 fabriken under CPU-kylflänsen.  
• Inget operativsystem ingår.  
 Vi rekommenderar Windows 11  
 för den bästa spelupplevelsen.  
• Vänligen läs och följ säkerhets- 
 anvisningarna i varje enskild  
 manualoch snabbguide.  
• Spara förpackningslådorna tills en  
 lyckad montering har genomförts,  
 och återvinn dem sedan enligt  
 instruktionerna på varje låda.
• Rekommenderar att skanna  
 QR-koden för att se instruktions- 
 filmen

FI
• Kokoamisohjeet löytyvät jokaisen  
 tuotteen yksittäisestä käyttöop 
 paasta.  
• Kaikki tarvittavat kaapelit kokoon 
 panoa varten sisältyvät 
 pakkaukseen.  
• Jäähdytyspasta on esiasennettu  
 tehtaalla CPU-jäähdyttimen alle.  
• Käyttöjärjestelmää ei sisälly toimi 
 tukseen. Suosittelemme Windows  
 11:ä parhaan pelielämyksen  
 saavuttamiseksi.  
• Lue ja seuraa jokaisen yksittäisen  
 käyttöoppaan ja pikaoppaan  
 turvallisuusohjeita.  
• Säilytä pakkaukset onnistuneeseen  
 kokoamiseen asti ja kierrätä ne  
 sitten jokaisen laatikon ohjeiden  
 mukaan.
• Suosittelemme skannaamaan  
 QR-koodin nähdäksesi BUILD 200
 ohjevideon.



1. Motherboard + RAM + SSD + Processor

2a. Motherboard Air Cooler Bracket

3. Motherboard Install Chassi (AIR)

4. Power Supply Install

5. Graphics Card Install

6. Start and Check UEFI/BIOS

Prepare your workplace and tools Recomended Order of assembly 
  

1. Motherboard + RAM + SSD + Processor

2b. Motherboard AIO Cooler Bracket

3. Motherboard Install Computer Case

4. Power Supply Install

AIO. Cooler Install

5. Graphics Card Install

6. Start and Check UEFI/BIOS

For Liquid Cooler

For Air Cooler 

1. Use the Case’s Cable Management Features like pre-cut holes, grommets, 
and channels for cable routing

 2. Utilize the case's rear side or behind the motherboard tray to hide bulkier 
cables.

 3. Route motherboard power cables (24-pin ATX, 8/4-pin CPU, GPU power) 
before installing large components like the GPU.

3. Use Cable Ties and Velcro Straps  to Secure cables _ Ensure it is neither too 
tight nor too loose. A bit of extra space is necessary.

4. Keep cable clusters away from airflow paths, especially around intake and 
exhaust fans.

Cable Management Tips



Motherboard RAM M.2 SSD Processor
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Install the memory (RAM) Step 2

2

Install key components

Prepare the components

• Install the CPU

NOTE: The components listed above are recommendations, please prepare components according to your needs.

NOTE: Do not remove the PnP cap before the CPU is properly installed.

Chassis

CPU Memory M.2 SSD

SATA device

Power supply unit Graphics card

CPU Cooler

• Install the Memory

Thermal paste

OROR

NOTE: Please refer to the manual(s) for more information:

Please refer to the manual(s) for more information: Motherboard

Motherboard

CPU installation

Q25050 / Second Edition / September 2024
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Install the CPU Step 1

BUILD STARTPAGE

Norway Denmark Sweden Finland

Read the user manuals for the products

Read the 
manuals

The images are for illustration purposes only.

CPU

Install the M.2 SSD (Hard drive) Step 3

3

• Install the M.2 SSD

Remove

Install the bundled 
rubber for M.2 when 
installing a single 
sided M.2 module.OPTIONAL

NOTE: Please refer to the manual(s) for more information: Motherboard

Remember to rotate the M.2 Q-latch, secure the 
screw properly, or insert the pin of the M.2 Anchor 
into the hole.

Install the cooling system

• Air Cooler

• AIO Cooler

AIO_PUMP / W_PUMP
(connect to pump)

CPU_FAN / CPU_OPT
(connect to radiator)

CPU_FAN / CPU_OPT

OR

NOTE: Please refer to these manual(s) for more information: Cooler Chassis



Air cooler AIO Cooler (Sequence 3)

2a
Air Cooler

Build sequence
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Install the Air Cooler Step 1

Install the Air Cooler Step 2

Install the Air Cooler Step 3

Install the Air Cooler Step 4

Install the Air Cooler Step 5
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AIO Cooler

2b
AIO Cooler Bracket mount

Build sequence
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3. INSTALLING THE AMD STANDOFFS

AMDAMD

2. PREPARE THE MOTHERBOARD FOR INSTALLATION

Remove the existing plastic AMD mounting 
brackets as shown.

Retirez les supports de fixation AMD en plastique 
existants comme indiqué.

Quite los soportes de montaje AMD plásticos 
existentes, como se muestra.

Remova os suportes de montagem AMD de 
plástico existentes conforme mostrado.

Удалите установленные пластиковые крепежные 
кронштейны AMD, как показано на рисунке.

拆下塑料 AMD 安装支架，如�所示。

拆下現有的塑膠 AMD  安裝支架，如圖所示。

図で示すとおり、取り付けられているプラスチック製 
AMD マウントブラケットを外します。

그림과 같이 기존 플라스틱 AMD 장착 브래킷을 
제거합니다.

AMD

Préparer la carte mère pour l’installation / Prepare la placa base para su instalación / Prepare a placa-mãe
para instalação / Подготовьте материнскую плату к установке  / 准�主板用于安装 / 準備主機板以進行安裝 / 
マザーボードの取り付け準備 / 마더보드 설치 준비 /  
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Installation des entretoises AMD / Instalación de los tornillos de separación AMD / Como instalar os
pinos AMD / Установка опорных изолирующих винтов AMD / 安装 AMD ��螺柱 / 安裝 AMD  支柱 /
AMD スタンドオフの取り付け / AMD 스탠드오프 설치 /   AMD

> Attach the provided included AMD stando�s to  
 the existing AMD backplate.
> Tighten all four stando�s until firmly secured.

> Fixez les entretoises AMD fournies sur la plaque  
 arrière AMD existante.
> Serrez les quatre entretoises jusqu’à ce qu’elles  
 soient solidement fixées.

> Sujete los tornillos de separación AMD incluidos  
 en la parte posterior de la placa AMD existente.
> Apriete firmemente los cuatro tornillos de   
 separación.

> Encaixe os pinos AMD incluídos na placa traseira  
 AMD existente.
> Aperte todos os quatro pinos até que estejam   
 firmemente presos.

> Прикрепите предоставленные входящие в   
 комплект опорные изолирующие винты AMD
 к имеющейся соединительной плате AMD.
> Затяните все четыре опорных изолирующих 
 винта так, чтобы надежно соединить компоненты.

> 将随附的 AMD ��螺柱安装到 AMD 背板上。
> ��全部四个��螺柱，直到�固。

> 將隨附的 AMD 支柱連接至現有的 AMD 背板。
> 鎖緊全部四個支柱，直到牢牢固定為止。

> AMD バックプレートに付属の AMD スタンドオフを 
 装着します。
> 4 つすべてのスタンドオフを締めて固定します。

> 제공되는 AMD 스탠드오프를 기존 AMD   
 백플레이트에 연결합니다.
> 단단히 고정될 때까지 스탠드오프 4 개 모두를   
 조입니다.
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Read the user manuals for the products

Install the AIO Cooler Step 1

Install the AIO Cooler Step 2

1. INSTALLING THE AMD AM4 MOUNTING BRACKET

Installation du support de fixation AMD AM4 / Instalación del soporte de montaje para AMD AM4 /
Como instalar o suporte de montagem AMD AM4 / Установка монтажного кронштейна  AMD AM4 /
安装 AMD AM4 安装支架 /  安裝 AMD AM4 安裝支架 / AMD AM4  マウントブラケットの取り付け /
AMD AM4 장착 브래킷 설치 /   AMD AM4 ت 

> Remove the integrated Intel mounting bracket 
 (figure 1).
> Install the AMD bracket by sliding it into the slot  
 on the pump until secure (figure 2).
 NOTE : It is important that the AMD retention 
 bracket be evenly secured on all sides 
 before installation.

> Pour retirer le support de fixation Intel intégré 
 (figure 1).
> Installez le support AMD en le glissant dans le
 slot de la pompe jusqu’à la butée (illustration 2).
 REMARQUE : Il est important que le support
 de retenue AMD soit bien en place des deux  
 côtés avant de procéder à l'installation.

> Retire el soporte de montaje Intel integrado 
 (figura 1).
> Para instalar el soporte AMD, fíjelo en la ranura
 de la bomba deslizándolo (figura 2).
 NOTA : Es importante que el soporte de 
 retención de AMD esté uniformemente fijado 
 en todos los lados antes dela instalación.

> Remova o suporte de montagem Intel integrado 
 (figura 1).
> Instale o suporte AMD deslizando-o para dentro  
 da abertura da bomba até ficar preso (figura 2).
 OBSERVAÇÃO : É importante que o suporte de 
 retenção AMD esteja uniformemente preso 
 em todos os lados antes da instalação.

> Отсоедините встроенный монтажный 
 кронштейн Intel (рис. 1).
> Установите кронштейн AMD, задвинув его до  

 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Очень важно перед установкой  
 равномерно закрепить крепежный   
 кронштейн AMD  на всех сторонах.

> 拆下 Intel 安装支架 (� 1)。
> 安装 AMD 支架�，将支架滑入�上的插槽，直到 
 �固(� 2)。
 注意 :  AMD  固定支架的每一�都必�均衡固定，
 才能�行安装。

> 拆下整合式 Intel 安裝支架 (圖 1)。
> 滑入�浦上的插槽，直到固定為止，以安裝 AMD 支 
 架 (圖 2)。
 注意:  重要的是，應將保留支架完全固定到保留插 
 槽中，讓安裝孔對齊。

> 内蔵の Intel マウントブラケットを取り外します（図 1）。
> AMD  ブラケットをポンプのスロットにスライドさせ 
 てしっかりと固定します（図 2）。
 注: 取り付け穴の位置合わせのために、AMD 保持ブ 
 ラケットは保持スロットに完全に嵌め込んで固定す 
 ることが重要です。

> 통합 Intel 장착 브래킷 (그림 1) 을 분리합니다.
> 고정될 때까지 AMD 브래킷을 펌프의 슬롯으로 밀어  
 설치합니다 (그림 2).
 참고: 장착 구멍이 정렬될 수 있도록 고정 슬롯에서  
 AMD 고정 브래킷을 고정하는 것이 중요합니다.

.(1  Intel  <
AMD  <

.(2

ً  AMD  
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Motherboard

3  
Build sequence Read the user manuals for the products

Install Motherboard

Mount the motherboard into the chassi accor-
ding to the needs of your motherboard, see user 
manual for your motherboard.
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Read the 
manuals

Connect the chassis cables

Standoffs may vary 
depending on mITX, mATX or 
ATX Motherboard

Read motherboard manual 
to make sure you install 
connectors correctly!

 Chassis cables connect the buttons, lights, and ports on your case to the motherboard so they work with the rest of the PC and 
include;
     - Power Switch: Turns the computer on and off.
     - Reset Switch: Restarts the computer when pressed.
     - Power LED: Lights up when the computer is on.
     - HDD LED: Blinks to show when your hard drive is being accessed.
     - USB Ports: Front USB ports on the case.
     - Audio Ports: Front audio jacks (for headphones/mic).
 
1. Locate the “Front Panel Header” on the Motherboard
   - The front panel header is usually a small group of pins on the motherboard, labeled "F_PANEL" or "JFP1."
   - Check your motherboard manual if you're not sure where it is. There should be a diagram showing the location.
 
2. Plugging in Switches and ports 
   - Plug the POWER SW into the pins labeled “PWR” or “PWR SW.”
   - Plug the RESET SW into the pins labeled “RESET” or “RST.”
   - Plug the PWR LED into the pins labeled “PLED” or “+PWR_LED.” Note ! match + and -
   - Plug the HDD LED into the pins labeled “HDD” or “HDD_LED.” Note ! match + and -
    - Plug the USB1, USB 2 into the plug labeled USB ”
    - Plug the HD AUDIO  into the plug labeled AUDIO / F_AUDIO”



Power supply
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Build sequence Read the user manuals for the products

Install Power supply Step 1 Install Power supply Step 2
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Install Power supply Step 3

Install power supply-cables on motherboard
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Svenska

NOTERA: Illustrationer i detta dokument är endast avsedda som referens, och kan visa en annan modell än den du köpte.

A. 
1. Se till att datorn är helt frånkopplad från strömkällan, ta bort chassihöljet och sök upp en öppen PCIe-kortplats på 

moderkortet.

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

PSU:n.

6. 

OFF
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Install the Graphics card Step 1

Install the Graphics card Step 2
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B. Ansluta visningsenheter

C. Drivrutinsinstallation
1. Besök ASUS supportwebbplats på: https://www.asus.com/support/.

2. Hämta och installera den senaste drivrutinen.

HDMIDisplayPort Type-C ®DVID-Sub

VIKTIGT!
skada.

Install the Graphics card

23
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B. Ansluta visningsenheter

C. Drivrutinsinstallation
1. Besök ASUS supportwebbplats på: https://www.asus.com/support/.

2. Hämta och installera den senaste drivrutinen.

HDMIDisplayPort Type-C ®DVID-Sub

VIKTIGT!
skada.

Install the Graphics card

Install the Graphics card Step 2

Remove chassis rear expansion slot covers accor-
ding to the needs of your graphics card.

Insert the graphics card into the motherboard PCIe slot. Secure the graphics card to the chassis according 
to the needs of your graphics card, see user manual for graphics card.
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The images are for illustration purposes only.

Please check that the 16-Pin cable is fully inserted 
into PCI-E port on the graphics card and that the 
16 PIN cable labeled ”PSU ” is fully inserted into a 
Matching port on the power supply

Read the 
manuals
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2120

CONNECT PUMP TO MOTHERBOARD

Connecter la pompe à la carte mère / Conecte la bomba a la placa base / Conecte a bomba à placa-mãe /
unidade da bomba / Подключите насос к материнской плате / 将泵连接到主板 / 將泵浦連接至主機板 / 
ポンプをマザーボードに接続する / 펌프를 마더보드에 연결 /   

Connect the pump's 3-pin cable to the 
motherboard's 4-pin CPU_FAN header.
Do not utilize voltage fan control on the CPU 
FAN header with the pump connected for the 
best performance experience.

N’utilisez pas le contrôle de tension du 
ventilateur sur la fiche CPU FAN avec la 
pompe connectée pour des performances 
optimales.

Conecte el cable de 3 pines de la bomba en el 
cabezal CPU_FAN de 4 pines de la placa base.
Para obtener el mejor rendimiento posible, no 
utilice el control de tensión del ventilador en el 
cabezal CPU FAN con la bomba conectada.

Conecte o cabo de 3 pinos da bomba ao soquete 
de 4 pinos CPU_FAN da placa-mãe.
Para obter o melhor desempenho, não use 
controle de tensão da ventoinha no soquete 
CPU_FAN com a bomba conectada.

Подключите трехконтактный кабель насоса к 
четырехконтактному разъему материнской платы 
CPU_FAN.
Для обеспечения оптимальной 
производительности не используйте средство 
контроля напряжения вентилятора на разъеме 
CPU FAN при подключении насоса.

将泵的 3 引脚线缆连接到主板的 4 引脚 CPU_FAN 
插头。
�了�得更好的性能，�勿在�接�的情况下利用
CPU FAN  接��接器上的���扇控制。

將泵浦的 3 接腳纜線連接至主機板的 4 接腳 
CPU_FAN  接頭。
請勿透過連接的�浦使用 CPU 風扇接頭上的電壓風
扇控制，以獲得最佳效能體驗。

ポンプの 3 ピン ケーブルをマザーボードの 4 ピン 
CPU_FAN ヘッダーに接続します。
パフォーマンスを最適化するには、ポンプを接続し
た状態で CPU FAN ヘッダーの電圧ファンコントロ
ールを使用しないでください。

펌프의 3 핀 케이블을 마더보드의 4 핀 CPU_FAN  
헤더에 연결합니다.
최상의 성능을 위해 펌프가 연결된 CPU FAN 
헤더에서 전압 팬 컨트롤을 사용하지 마십시오.
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CONNECT FANS TO MOTHERBOARD

Connecter les ventilateurs à la carte mère / Conecte los ventiladores a la placa base / Conecte as
ventoinhas à placa-mãe / Подключите вентиляторы к материнской плате / 将风扇连接到主板 /
將風扇連接至主機板 / ファンをマザーボードに接続する / 팬을 마더보드에 연결 /   

> Connect all fans to the included PWM Y-Splitter  
 cable (figure 1).
> Connect Y-Splitter to any open 4-pin PWM fan  
 header on your motherboard.

> Connectez tous les ventilateurs au câble  
 séparateur Y PWM inclus (illustration 1).
> Connectez le séparateur Y à toute prise de  

 carte mère.

> Conecte todos los ventiladores en el cable  

> Conecte el divisor en Y en cualquier cabezal de  

> Conecte todas as ventoinhas ao cabo divisor  
 PWM incluído (figura 1).
> Conecte o divisor a um dos soquetes livres de  
 ventoinha PWM de 4 pinos da placa-mãe.

> Подключите все вентиляторы к Y- образному  
 разветвителю с ШИМ-управлением (входит в  
 комплект поставки, см. рисунок
> Подключите Y- образный разветвитель к любому  
 доступному на вашей материнской плате  
 четырехконтактному разъему вентилятора с  
 ШИМ-управлением.

> 将所有风扇连接至随附的 PWM Y  型三通接头电缆 
 上（图1）。
> 将Y型三通接头连接到主板上任意空闲的 4 引脚 
 PWM 风扇接头上。

> 將所有風扇連接至隨附的 PWM Y  型分離器纜線 
 (圖 1)。
> 將 Y  型分離器連接至主機板上的 4 接腳 PWM  風扇 
 接頭。

> すべてのファンを付属の PWM Y  スプリッターケー 
 ブル（図 1）に接続します。
> Y  スプリッターを、マザーボード上の空いている 4  
 ピン PWM  ファンヘッダーに接続します。

> 제공되는 PWM Y 자 스플리터 케이블에 모든 팬을  
 연결합니다(그림 1).
> Y 자 스플리터를 마더보드에 열려 있는 모든 4 핀 PWM  
 팬 헤더에 연결합니다.
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CONNECT PUMP TO MOTHERBOARD

Connecter la pompe à la carte mère / Conecte la bomba a la placa base / Conecte a bomba à placa-mãe /
unidade da bomba / Подключите насос к материнской плате / 将泵连接到主板 / 將泵浦連接至主機板 / 
ポンプをマザーボードに接続する / 펌프를 마더보드에 연결 /   

Connect the pump's 3-pin cable to the 
motherboard's 4-pin CPU_FAN header.
Do not utilize voltage fan control on the CPU 
FAN header with the pump connected for the 
best performance experience.

N’utilisez pas le contrôle de tension du 
ventilateur sur la fiche CPU FAN avec la 
pompe connectée pour des performances 
optimales.

Conecte el cable de 3 pines de la bomba en el 
cabezal CPU_FAN de 4 pines de la placa base.
Para obtener el mejor rendimiento posible, no 
utilice el control de tensión del ventilador en el 
cabezal CPU FAN con la bomba conectada.

Conecte o cabo de 3 pinos da bomba ao soquete 
de 4 pinos CPU_FAN da placa-mãe.
Para obter o melhor desempenho, não use 
controle de tensão da ventoinha no soquete 
CPU_FAN com a bomba conectada.

Подключите трехконтактный кабель насоса к 
четырехконтактному разъему материнской платы 
CPU_FAN.
Для обеспечения оптимальной 
производительности не используйте средство 
контроля напряжения вентилятора на разъеме 
CPU FAN при подключении насоса.

将泵的 3 引脚线缆连接到主板的 4 引脚 CPU_FAN 
插头。
�了�得更好的性能，�勿在�接�的情况下利用
CPU FAN  接��接器上的���扇控制。

將泵浦的 3 接腳纜線連接至主機板的 4 接腳 
CPU_FAN  接頭。
請勿透過連接的�浦使用 CPU 風扇接頭上的電壓風
扇控制，以獲得最佳效能體驗。

ポンプの 3 ピン ケーブルをマザーボードの 4 ピン 
CPU_FAN ヘッダーに接続します。
パフォーマンスを最適化するには、ポンプを接続し
た状態で CPU FAN ヘッダーの電圧ファンコントロ
ールを使用しないでください。

펌프의 3 핀 케이블을 마더보드의 4 핀 CPU_FAN  
헤더에 연결합니다.
최상의 성능을 위해 펌프가 연결된 CPU FAN 
헤더에서 전압 팬 컨트롤을 사용하지 마십시오.
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CONNECT FANS TO MOTHERBOARD

Connecter les ventilateurs à la carte mère / Conecte los ventiladores a la placa base / Conecte as
ventoinhas à placa-mãe / Подключите вентиляторы к материнской плате / 将风扇连接到主板 /
將風扇連接至主機板 / ファンをマザーボードに接続する / 팬을 마더보드에 연결 /   

> Connect all fans to the included PWM Y-Splitter  
 cable (figure 1).
> Connect Y-Splitter to any open 4-pin PWM fan  
 header on your motherboard.

> Connectez tous les ventilateurs au câble  
 séparateur Y PWM inclus (illustration 1).
> Connectez le séparateur Y à toute prise de  

 carte mère.

> Conecte todos los ventiladores en el cable  

> Conecte el divisor en Y en cualquier cabezal de  

> Conecte todas as ventoinhas ao cabo divisor  
 PWM incluído (figura 1).
> Conecte o divisor a um dos soquetes livres de  
 ventoinha PWM de 4 pinos da placa-mãe.

> Подключите все вентиляторы к Y- образному  
 разветвителю с ШИМ-управлением (входит в  
 комплект поставки, см. рисунок
> Подключите Y- образный разветвитель к любому  
 доступному на вашей материнской плате  
 четырехконтактному разъему вентилятора с  
 ШИМ-управлением.

> 将所有风扇连接至随附的 PWM Y  型三通接头电缆 
 上（图1）。
> 将Y型三通接头连接到主板上任意空闲的 4 引脚 
 PWM 风扇接头上。

> 將所有風扇連接至隨附的 PWM Y  型分離器纜線 
 (圖 1)。
> 將 Y  型分離器連接至主機板上的 4 接腳 PWM  風扇 
 接頭。

> すべてのファンを付属の PWM Y  スプリッターケー 
 ブル（図 1）に接続します。
> Y  スプリッターを、マザーボード上の空いている 4  
 ピン PWM  ファンヘッダーに接続します。

> 제공되는 PWM Y 자 스플리터 케이블에 모든 팬을  
 연결합니다(그림 1).
> Y 자 스플리터를 마더보드에 열려 있는 모든 4 핀 PWM  
 팬 헤더에 연결합니다.
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Attach the radiator and the fans as shown. For the 
best cooling performance, we recommend 
mounting the fans as an air-intake to your PC case. 
*For more information on best practice radiator 
mounting, please refer to the FAQ (page 24).

Attachez le radiateur et les ventilateurs, comme 
illustré. Pour des performances de refroidissement 
optimales, nous vous recommandons d'installer les 
ventilateurs comme une entrée d'air sur la tour de 
votre ordinateur. *Pour obtenir plus d’informations 
sur les meilleures pratiques de montage du 
radiateur, veuillez consulter la FAQ (page 24).

Fije el radiador y los ventiladores tal como se 
muestra. Para una refrigeración óptima, 
recomendamos montar los ventiladores como 
entradas de aire en la carcasa del PC. *Para 
obtener más información sobre las prácticas 
recomendadas para la instalación del radiador, 
consulte las preguntas frecuentes (página 24).

4. INSTALL THE FANS AND RADIATOR

Installation des ventilateurs et du radiateur / Instale los ventiladores y el radiador / Instale as ventoinhas e o radiador  /
Установка вентиляторов и радиатора / 安装�扇和散�器 / 安裝風扇和散熱器 / ファンとラジエーターの取り付け /
 팬 및 라디에이터 설치 / ّد
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PLEASE CONTINUE TO PAGE 20 TO CONTINUE YOUR INSTALLATION.

VAYA A LA PÁGINA 20 PARA CONTINUAR CON LA INSTALACIÓN.
PROSSIGA PARA A PÁGINA 20 PARA CONTINUAR A INSTALAÇÃO.

ABY KONTYNUOWAĆ INSTALACJĘ, PRZEJDŹ DO STRONY 20.
20 .

要��安装，�前往第 20 �。
請接著�看第 20  頁以繼續安裝。

取り付けを続けるには、20  ページに進んでください。
20 페이지로 이동하여 설치를 계속하십시오.

 20  ُ

Install the AIO radiator to the computer 
case

Step 4

Connect the AIO 
power cord

Step 1 Connect the AIO Step 2

16

AMD

4. INSTALLING THE PUMP

Installation de la pompe / Instalación de la unidad de bomba / Como instalar a unidade da bomba /
Установка насоса  / 安装�机装置 / 安裝�浦 / ポンプの取り付け / 펌프 설치 /   

> Attach the provided included AMD stando�s to  
 the existing AMD backplate.
> Use stando� (F) for AM4 sockets.
> Tighten all four stando�s until firmly secure.

> Fixez les entretoises AMD fournies sur la plaque  
 arrière AMD existante.
> Utilisez l’entretoise (F) pour les sockets AM4.
> Serrez les quatre entretoises jusqu’à ce qu’elles  
 soient solidement fixées.

> Sujete los tornillos de separación AMD incluidos  
 en la parte posterior de la placa AMD existente.
> Utilice el tornillo de separación (F) para zócalos AM4.
> Apriete firmemente los cuatro tornillos de  
 separación.

> Encaixe os pinos AMD incluídos na placa  
 traseira AMD existente.
> Use o pino (F) para soquetes AM4.
> Aperte todos os quatro pinos até que estejam  
 firmemente presos.

> Прикрепите предоставленные входящие в  
 комплект опорные изолирующие винты AMD к  
 имеющейся соединительной плате AMD.
> Используйте опорный изолирующий винт (F) 
 для разъемов AM4.
> Затяните все четыре опорных изолирующих  
 винта так, чтобы надежно соединить   
 компоненты.

> 将随附的 AMD  ��螺柱安装到 AMD 背板上。
> 在 AM4  插槽上使用��螺柱 (F)。
> ��全部四个��螺柱，直到�固。

> 將隨附的 AMD  支柱連接至現有的 AMD  背板。
> 使用 AM4  插槽的支柱。
> 鎖緊全部四個支柱，直到牢牢固定為止。

> AMD  バックプレートに付属の AMD  スタンドオフ 
 を装着します。
> AM4  ソケット用スタンドオフ (F) を使用します。
> ポンプユニットの取り付け。

> 제공되는 AMD  스탠드오프를 기존 AMD  백플레이트에  
 연결합니다.
> AM4  소켓용 스탠드오프 (F) 를 사용하십시오.
> 단단히 고정될 때까지 스탠드오프 4 개 모두를  
 조입니다.
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Install the AIO Cooler on top 
of the processor

Step 3

AIO Cooler Part 2
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Build sequence Read the user manuals for the products
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- Start your computer and follow the
instructions
- Start maskinen, og følg veiledningen
- Start computeren, og følg vejledning-
en
- Starta datorn och följ instruktionerna
- Käynnistä tietokone ja seuraa ohjeita

- The front ports for USB and audio
- Front porter for USB og audio
- De forreste porte er til USB og audio
- Front portar för USB och audio
- Edessä USB-portteja ja audio

Quick checklist for settings to check and configure in UEFI/BIOS

1. Boot Order_ Ensure the primary boot device (e.g., SSD or NVMe drive with OS) is 
set correctly.

2. CPU Settings   - Check CPU and CPU fan control

3. Memory (RAM) Check correct amount of RAM is detected. Enable XMP (Intel) or 
DOCP (AMD)

4. Storage Configuration Check drives (HDD, SSD, NVMe).  Enable NVMe mode or 
M.2 drives, if available.

6.Fan and Temperature Settings_Adjust fan curves to match your cooling setup for 
optimal performance.

7. Power Settings_ Enable Power-on state

8. Secure Boot & TPM_Enable_Set Secure Boot (for Windows 11 )  Enable TPM (2.0 
features.

9. BIOS Update_Check the current BIOS version and update it if a newer, stable 
version is available.

10. After these checks, save the settings and reboot.

Operating system is optional… ( Not included ) 

Good luck And have fun

      

Connect the peripherals

    
 Start computer 

    
Configure BIOS
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